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MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE 

********************************************* 

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1, Movant Caroline P. Mackie hereby 

moves for the admission of Ruth M. Greenwood, Theresa J. Lee, and Nicholas 

O. Stephanopoulos, of the Election Law Clinic at Harvard Law School 
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(collectively “Applicants”), to appear pro hac vice on behalf of Amicus, Professor 

Charles Fried, in the above referenced matter.  In support of this motion, 

Caroline P. Mackie, respectfully shows the Court: 

1. The Statements of Applicants, attached as Exhibits A through C 

respectively, set forth their qualifications to appear in this cause pursuant to 

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1.   

2. Ms. Greenwood, Ms. Lee and Prof. Stephanopoulos and the Election Law 

Clinic are counsel of choice for the Amicus, Charles Fried.  A statement 

attesting to the retention of these Applicants is attached to this Motion as 

Exhibit D.  

3. Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1(5), as local counsel in this matter 

and a resident of North Carolina, Ms. Mackie agrees to be responsible for filing 

the required registration statement for Applicants with the North Carolina 

State Bar.  Additionally, a required fee pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1 is 

being forwarded simultaneously to the Clerk of the North Carolina Supreme 

Court in the total amount of $675.00 ($225.00 per applicant) for the pro hac 

admission of Applicants. 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth herein, Movant respectfully 

requests the Court to allow this motion for admission of Ruth M. Greenwood, 

Theresa J. Lee, and Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos of the Election Law Clinic at 

Harvard Law School. 
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Respectfully submitted this the 21st day of January, 2022. 

 POYNER SPRUILL LLP 

By: s/ Caroline P. Mackie  
Caroline P. Mackie 
N.C. State Bar No. 41512 
cmackie@poynerspruill.com 
P.O. Box 1801 
Raleigh, NC  27602-1801 
Telephone: 919.783.2881 
Facsimile:  919.783.1075 
 
Attorneys for Amicus  
Prof. Charles Fried 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that, in accordance with Appellate Rule 26(c), I have served a 

copy of the foregoing document by e-mail to the following: 

Stephen D. Feldman 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
Adam K. Doerr 
adoerr@rbh.com 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
Attorneys for NCLCV Plaintiffs-
Appellants 

Sam Hirsch 
shirsch@jenner.com 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
jamunson@jenner.com 
Zachary C. Schauf 
zschauf@jenner.com 
Urja Mittal 
umittal@jenner.com 
Karthik P. Reddy 
kreddy@jenner.com 
Jenner & Block LLP 
Attorneys for NCLCV Plaintiffs-
Appellants 
 

Burton Craige 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
Paul E. Smith 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
Patterson Harkavy LLP 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants, 
Rebecca Harper, et al. 

Lalitha D. Madduri 
lmadduri@elias.law 
Jacob D. Shelly 
jshelly@elias.law 
Graham W. White 
gwhite@elias.law 
Abha Khanna 
akhanna@elias.law 
Elias Law Group LLP 
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, 
Rebecca Harper, et al. 
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Elisabeth S. Theodore  
elisabeth.theodore@ arnoldporter.com 
R. Stanton Jones  
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 
Samuel F. Callahan  
Sam.callahan@arnoldporter.com 
Arnold and Porter Kaye  
Scholer LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, 
Rebecca Harper, et al. 

Allison J. Riggs 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
Hilary H. Klein 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
Mitchell Brown 
mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
Katelin Kaiser 
Katelin@scsj.org 
Jeffrey Loperfido 
jeff@southerncoalition.org 
Noor Taj 
noor@scsj.org 
Southern Coalition for Social Justice 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Common Cause 
 

J. Tom Boer 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Common Cause 

Phillip J. Strach 
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr 
Tom.Farr@nelsonmullins.com 
Gregory P. McGuire 
greg.mcguire@nelsonmullins.com  
D. Martin Warf 
martin.warf@nelsonmullins.com 
John E. Branch III 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa Riggins 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
Nathaniel J. Pencook 
nate.pencook@nelsonmullins.com 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, 
LLP 
Attorneys for Legislative Defendants-
Appellees, Representative Destin Hall, 
Senator Warren Daniel, Senator Ralph 
E. Hise, Jr., Senator Paul Newton, 
Representative Timothy K. Moore, and 
Senator Phillip E. Berger 
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Terence Steed 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov  
Amar Majmundar 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
Mary Carla Babb 
mcbabb@ncdoj.gov 
N.C. Department of Justice 
Attorneys for State Defendants-
Appellees, State Board of Elections, 
Damon Circosta, Stella Anderson, Jeff 
Carmon III, Stacy Eggers IV, Tommy 
Tucker, Karen Brinson Bell; and the 
State of North Carolina 
 

James R. Morgan, Jr. 
Jim.Morgan@wbd-us.com 
Sean F. Perrin 
sean.perrin@wbd-us.com 
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP 
Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee, NC 
Sheriffs’ Association 

Edmond W. Caldwell, Jr. 
ecaldwell@ncsheriffs.net 
Matthew L. Boyatt 
mboyatt@ncdoj.gov 
North Carolina Sheriffs’ Association 
Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee, NC 
Sheriffs’ Association 

Ryan Y. Park 
rpark@ncdoj.gov 
James W. Doggett 
jdoggett@ncdoj.gov 
Zachary W. Ezor 
zezor@ncdoj.gov 
N.C. Department of Justice 
Attorneys for Amicus, Gov. Cooper and 
AG Stein 
 

This the 21st day of January, 2022. 

s/ Caroline P. Mackie   
Caroline P. Mackie 
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STATEMENT OF RUTH M. GREENWOOD IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 

FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE 
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Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1(3)-(6), Ruth M. Greenwood hereby 

submits the following statement in support of the Motion for her admission to 

practice Pro Hac Vice: 

1. I am an attorney and the Director of the Election Law Clinic at Harvard 

Law School.  I work at its offices located at 6 Everett St., Suite 5112, 

Cambridge, MA 02138.  I was admitted to the New York Bar in June of 2011 

and am an active member in good standing of the New York State Bar.  I was 

admitted to the Illinois Bar in May of 2013 and am an active member in good 

standing of the Illinois State Bar.  I was admitted to the Massachusetts State 

Bar in January of 2021 and am an active member in good standing of the 

Massachusetts State Bar.  I have also been admitted to, and am an active 

member in good standing of, the Bar of the United States Supreme Court.  I 

have also been admitted to, and am an active member in good standing of, the 

United States Courts of Appeals for the Seventh and Eighth Circuits, and the 

United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, since 2013; 

and the District of Massachusetts, since 2021.  I am actively engaged in the 

practice of law in Massachusetts. 

2. I have not been subjected to any public discipline by any court or lawyer 

regulatory organization or had any Pro Hac Vice admission revoked. 
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3. The Amicus herein, Professor Charles Fried, has retained the Election 

Law Clinic at Harvard Law School and me to represent him in connection with 

the above-captioned proceeding. 

4. I will continue to represent the Amicus in connection with the above-

captioned action until a final determination is reached or I am permitted by 

order of this Court to withdraw from representation. 

5. I agree to be subject to the orders and amenable to the disciplinary action 

and the civil jurisdiction of the North Carolina General Court of Justice and 

the North Carolina State Bar with respect to all matters incident to this 

proceeding as if I were a regularly admitted and licensed member of the North 

Carolina Bar in good standing. 

6. The Massachusetts State Bar grants like privileges to practice on a Pro 

Hac Vice basis to members of the North Carolina State Bar in good standing.   

7. I have associated and am personally appearing with Caroline P. Mackie 

in this action.  Ms. Mackie is an attorney practicing law with Poyner Spruill 

LLP in Raleigh, North Carolina, is duly and legally admitted to practice in the 

General Court of Justice of North Carolina, and is a resident of North Carolina.  

Service of legal proceedings and disciplinary matters may be had upon her in 

this action with the same effect as if personally made upon me. 
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Respectfully submitted, this the 21st day of January, 2022. 

/s/ Ruth M. Greenwood   

Ruth M. Greenwood 

Massachusetts State Bar No.707247 

Election Law Clinic, Harvard Law 

School 

6 Everett St, Suite 5112 

Cambridge MA 02138 

Telephone:  +1 617-998-1010 

rgreenwood@law.harvard.edu 
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Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1(3)-(6), Theresa J. Lee hereby 

submits the following statement in support of the Motion for her admission to 

practice Pro Hac Vice: 

1. I am an attorney and the Litigation Director of the Election Law Clinic 

at Harvard Law School.  I work at its offices located at 6 Everett St., Suite 

5112, Cambridge, MA 02138.  I was admitted to the New York Bar in April of 

2012 and am an active member in good standing of the New York State Bar.  

My admission to the Massachusetts State Bar is currently pending.  I have also 

been admitted to, and am an active member in good standing of, the Bar of the 

United States Supreme Court.  I have also been admitted to, and am an active 

member in good standing of, the United States Courts of Appeals for the 

Second, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits, and the United States District Court for the 

Southern District of New York, since 2014; and the Eastern District of New 

York, since 2014.  I am actively engaged in the practice of law in New York and 

Massachusetts (under the supervision of Ruth M. Greenwood, an attorney 

admitted to practice in Massachusetts). 

2. I have not been subjected to any public discipline by any court or lawyer 

regulatory organization or had any Pro Hac Vice admission revoked. 

3. The Amicus herein, Professor Charles Fried, has retained the Election 

Law Clinic at Harvard Law School and me to represent him in connection with 

the above-captioned proceeding. 
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4. I will continue to represent the Amicus in connection with the above-

captioned action until a final determination is reached or I am permitted by 

order of this Court to withdraw from representation. 

5. I agree to be subject to the orders and amenable to the disciplinary action 

and the civil jurisdiction of the North Carolina General Court of Justice and 

the North Carolina State Bar with respect to all matters incident to this 

proceeding as if I were a regularly admitted and licensed member of the North 

Carolina Bar in good standing. 

6. The New York State Bar grants like privileges to practice on a Pro Hac 

Vice basis to members of the North Carolina State Bar in good standing.   

7. I have associated and am personally appearing with Caroline P. Mackie 

in this action.  Ms. Mackie is an attorney practicing law with Poyner Spruill 

LLP in Raleigh, North Carolina, is duly and legally admitted to practice in the 

General Court of Justice of North Carolina, and is a resident of North Carolina.  

Service of legal proceedings and disciplinary matters may be had upon her in 

this action with the same effect as if personally made upon me. 
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Respectfully submitted, this the 21st day of January, 2022. 

/s/ Theresa J. Lee     

Theresa J. Lee 

New York State Bar No.5022769 

Election Law Clinic, Harvard Law 

School 

6 Everett St, Suite 5112 

Cambridge MA 02138 

Telephone:  +1 617-496-0370 

thlee@law.harvard.edu 
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Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1(3)-(6), Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos 

hereby submits the following statement in support of the Motion for her 

admission to practice Pro Hac Vice: 

1. I am the Kirkland & Ellis Professor of Law at Harvard Law School and 

an attorney in the Election Law Clinic at Harvard Law School.  I work at its 

offices located at 6 Everett St, Suite 5112, Cambridge MA 02138.  I was 

admitted to the New York Bar in June of 2008 and am an active member in 

good standing of the New York State Bar.  I was admitted to the District of 

Columbia Bar in March of 2009 and am an inactive member in good standing 

of the District of Columbia Bar.  I have also been admitted to, and am an active 

member in good standing of, the Bar of the United States Supreme Court.  I 

have also been admitted to, and am an active member in good standing of the 

United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, since 2015.  

I am actively engaged in the practice of law in Massachusetts (under the 

supervision of Ruth M. Greenwood, an attorney admitted to practice in 

Massachusetts). 

2. I have not been subjected to any public discipline by any court or lawyer 

regulatory organization or had any Pro Hac Vice admission revoked. 

3. The Amicus herein, Professor Charles Fried, has retained the Election 

Law Clinic at Harvard Law School, and me to represent him in connection with 

the above-captioned proceeding. 
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4. I will continue to represent the Amicus in connection with the above-

captioned action until a final determination is reached or I am permitted by 

order of this Court to withdraw from representation. 

5. I agree to be subject to the orders and amenable to the disciplinary action 

and the civil jurisdiction of the North Carolina General Court of Justice and 

the North Carolina State Bar with respect to all matters incident to this 

proceeding as if I were a regularly admitted and licensed member of the North 

Carolina Bar in good standing. 

6. The New York State Bar grants like privileges to practice on a Pro Hac 

Vice basis to members of the North Carolina State Bar in good standing.   

7. I have associated and am personally appearing with Caroline P. Mackie 

in this action.  Ms. Mackie is an attorney practicing law with Poyner Spruill 

LLP in Raleigh, North Carolina, is duly and legally admitted to practice in the 

General Court of Justice of North Carolina, and is a resident of North Carolina.  

Service of legal proceedings and disciplinary matters may be had upon her in 

this action with the same effect as if personally made upon me. 
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Respectfully submitted, this the 21st day of January, 2022. 

/s/ Prof. Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos 

Prof. Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos 

New York State Bar No. 4606588 

Election Law Clinic, Harvard Law School 

6 Everett St, Suite 5112 

Cambridge MA 02138 

Telephone:  +1 617-998-1753 

nstephanopoulos@law.harvard.edu 
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STATEMENT OF APPLICANT, PROFESSOR CHARLES FRIED, IN SUPPORT 
OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE 

********************************************* 

NOW COMES Professor Charles Fried and in support of the Motion for Admission 

of Ruth Greenwood, Theresa, Lee, and Nicholas Stephanopoulos Pro Hae Vice, shows the 

Court as follows: 
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1. The address of Professor Charles Fried is Harvard Law School, Areeda 333, 1585 

Massachusetts Ave, Cambridge MA 0213 8; and 

2. Professor Charles Fried has retained Ruth Greenwood, Theresa, Lee, and Nicholas 

Stephanopoulos of the Election Law Clinic at Harvard Law School to represent him in the 

above-captioned action. 

This the 7th ·day of December, 2021. 

By: 
PROFESSOR CHARLES FRIED 
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